John Del Sasso of Niles: Visitation for John Del Sasso, 81, will be from 2 to 9 p.m. today, at Skaja Terrace Funeral Home, 7812 N. Milwaukee Ave., Niles. Services will be private. Born Feb. 8, 1919, in Baraboo, Wis., he died Friday, Sept. 1, 2000, at Lexington of Bloomingdale. Interment will be in Memory Gardens Cemetery. Survivors include his children, John (Sheri) Del Sasso, Terri (Bob) Moffatt, Tina Del Sasso, James Del Sasso and Debbie Garo; six grandchildren; six great-grandchildren; friends, Chris Christopher, Betty Furlan, Alphonso Furlan and Florence Collins; and former wife, Mary. He was preceded in death by his wife, Barbara Del Sasso. For information, (847) 966-7302.

Source: The Daily Herald - Tuesday, September 5, 2000